FIRST AMENDMENT TC CITY OF ANN ARBOR & WASHTENAW COUNTY
FY 2015-2016 HUMAN SERVICE CONTRACT WITH

/Eeace Neighborhood m/
THIS AMENDMENT dated the Ozﬁ;day o@ﬁé , between the City of Ann Arbor, a

Michigan municipal corporation, whose address 1s 301 E. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan
(“City"), Washtenaw County, a Michigan municipal cerporation, whose address is 301 E. Huron
Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan ("County”) and Peace Neighborhood Center, a Michigan nonprofit
corporation, whose address is 1111 N. Maple Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan (“Contractor”),
amends the agreement as follows:

1) SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND OUTCOME TARGETS and SPECIAL
CONTRACT CONDITIONS, is amended to include the following Attachment A in
addition to existing attachments.

2) BUDGET, is amended to increase the contract amount by $30,000 to $60,000
and to include the following Attachment B in addition to existing attachments.

Program Funding Source Amount
Peace Neighborhood Center | City of Ann Arbor | $30,000

Alternatives for Youth Program General Funds
TOTAL $30,000

3) TERM, is amended to terminate on June 30, 2016.

10) REPORTS, MONITORING AND EVALUATION, is amended to include the
following: By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees to full participation,
as necessary, in the evaluation to bs conducted of the Coordinated Funding
process during the summer and fall of 2015.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed on
the 8" of October, 2014, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment
and are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and
included herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties.

CiITY:
CITY OF ANN ARBCR, a Michigan municipal
corporation
/ P Approved gs to Substance:
By: / 1‘1%'(" //}1{4 By; %’\'4 _
Chistopher Tdylor  / Steven D. Powers

Mayocr City Administrator



By:

"Sdmedh Bahl

'Ja ueling Beaudry
éB Community Services Administrator

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

. Steptien K. PGstema

City Attorney
COUNIY:
WASHTENAW COUNTY, a Michigan municipal corporation
ATTESTED TO: WASHTENAW COUNTY
By: By:
Lawrence Kestenbaum (Date) Verna J. McDaniel (Date)
County Clerk/Register County Administrator
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: By:
Brett Lenart  (Date) Curtis N. Hedger (Date)
Interim Director, Community Development Office of Corporation Counsel
CONTRACTOR:

Peace Neighborhood Center, a Michigan
Nonprofit Corporation




Washtenaw
Sowy rbwiw Acwr ]
Coordinated

Funders

LEODNES)

=
RNR | RES
FOUNDAIOH G -

Attachment A - FY 2015-2016
Scope of Services, Outcome Targets and Grant Timeline

*If any of the following program information changes within the grant year, please notify Andrea
Plevek (pleveka@ewashtenaw.org) immediately.

Agency Name

Peace Neighborhood Center

Program Name

Peace Neighborhood Center Alternatives for Youth Program

Community-Level Outcome

School-Aged Youth: Increase the high school graduation rate of economically disadvantaged
youth

Planning & Coordination Body

Washtenaw Alliance for Children and Youth

Program Strategy(s)

Intervention Programming to Foster Literacy and Academic Success

Program Components Description

Peace Neighborhood Center’'s Alternatives for Youth program is a year-round comprehensive
series of interlocking services specifically designed for economically disadvantaged middie-
school aged youth from 6th through 9th grade to promote positive youth development,
leadership and high school graduation. The entirety of the program consists of the school-year
Alternatives for Youth after school program, the STARS Mentorship for Girls program, the
Rising Sons Mentorship for Boys program and the six-week summer program known as
Leadership Development Camp. These four services provide wrap-around support to this
vulnerable age group in order to promote academic, social and emotional success especially
during the difficult transitions between elementary and middle school as well as between middle
school and high school. The program design is based on the Positive Youth Development
Model as defined by the National Center of Children in Poverty. Peace also works closely with
Ann Arbor Public Schools in order to align both its tutoring approach and program curriculum
with those of the school district. By providing a structured study environment, enrichment
activities, character development, tutoring and mentoring, Peace promotes success in school,




development of social skills, and a sense of the benefits of community service. Special
emphasis is given to teaching the necessary social and study skills that have the greatest
impact on high school graduation rates including a focus on literacy skills, school attendance,
test preparation, academic retention during the summer period and consistent engagement with
family members to foster a supportive environment at home.

Target Population Residency Requirements

Zip Codes 48197 and | City of Ann Arbor Urban County Washtenaw County
48198 Residents Residents Residents
7% 65% 100% 100%

Total Number of (Unduplicated) Participants Projected to be Served during FY 2015-2016
60

Program Outcomes

Outcome Projected 1% Half FY 2015-16 # | Projected 2™ Half FY 2015-16 #
Average number of days 85% of school days attended 85% of school days attended
youth attend school during that period. during that period.
Number of youth showing

academic improvement of 25 5

at least one grade level

Program Outcome Measurement Description
Peace Neighborhood Center will utilize PowerSchool and/or report cards to measure the first
program outcome listed above.

Peace Neighborhood Center will compile a detailed comparison of each program participant
who attends during the school year. This report will compare semester grades of the four core
subjects (Math, English, History, and Science) to compute the overall GPA across this core
segment of academic studies. Peace Neighborhood Center will report the number of youth
showing a GPA improvement of at ieast 1.0 GPA computed from core subjects.

Award Contingencies (if applicable)

N/A

Grant Timeline

Action Due Date

FY 2015-16 Grant Start Date July 1, 2015

Participate in Planning & Coordination Body Ongoing

Initial 25% Advance* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
invoice™* -

First Expenditure Report Due* No later than October 31, 2015

Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second invoice and
approval of first expenditure Report

Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2016

Second Expenditure Report Due No later than January 31, 2016

Third 25% Advance Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual
program report tam Yot




Third Expenditure Report Due No later than April 30, 2016

Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
of third expenditure report
Year-end Program Report AND Final July 31, 2016

Expenditure Report Due

*All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices
or expenditure reports.

**For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submitted to trigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 25% of the total grant in writing on the agency’s letterhead using the OCED-specific

format.
***All Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation grants will be paid in full in July 2015.




¥ saXe} Jo aleys Jokojdwea
Bupnjoul Aeles [enuuy

$30UN0S pun}
18410 0} pebleya Junowy

weibold siy} 03 pajeoolje
awi] Jo abejusaled

spund JOVvv
0} pabieyod jJunowy

spund Aeps pajiun
0} pableys junowy

spun4 9840
0} pafileyo Junowy

|eJauag) Joquy uuy
) pableyo Junowy

[eJauss) AUNOD MeUSIYSEAA
o} pab.eyos junowy

eLL'LLs £08'2vS 0$ 019'v$ 0$ 000'0£$ 03 isebulid 1§ xeL [auuosiad fejo)
885°22$ 285'S$ S 000'22$ 00D YINOA 10 SSAjRUISHY
sTs'evs S16'95$ 0001978 000'8% S80IAI8S UINOA PUE p3 Ajie 40 4d
%GC
sabuy spund spuni4 (tesodoud ey woly

pabueyo sey Siyy ji mouy sn joj sses|d
‘fesodoud uf pajosyies Se) 8jil] UolIsod

|lejaq sjyauag abulid %@ saxe] ‘|ouuosiad

‘Alesseoou UOREZIWSY ON “UORenieAs pue Bugasiew ‘sppne ‘seiddns ‘Sejimn ‘eoeds 800 8pNaUI SIS0D SARBASIUILPY .

‘(019 “ebedji juswaJjal ejusp [eolpsw Buipnfoul) Syyeusq abuiy pue ‘'saxe; Auejes apnjoul pinoys A1obajed jeuuosiad,

£11'60L$ £0S'7.$ 0L9'v$ 0% 000'0e$ 0$ sainyipusdx3 jejoL
00S'6L% 00S°6L$ 5 49410
0% , JUBI0 0} BOuEYSISBY OYi08dg
005°2L$ 00521$ «S1S0D BAljeLS|UWpPY|
0% , $994 [BNjSeUCD B JUBJNSUOD
eL1'/.8 £05°2v$ 019'v$ 000'0€$ ~Syjousg obull4 g saxe] ‘|auuosiod
saunog bujpuny spung spun4 [e13uagy
jejol g P spund 10vvy spung Aepr payun spung 9gd9 e T e — sasuadx3g weiboid
£11'601$ €05 v.$ 0% 019'v$ 0$ 000'0E$ 0$ SSNUDA3Y [BJOL
0% q $994 Wweibold
0% . pu-ul] 1oddng 18GI0
0$
005°1$ 005'L$ uojjepuno4 oeIsolp
000'c$ 000'c$ seluemy| ("oul sjesedas e uo weuboud siy} spoddns|
£00'69$ suojleuo( sieAlld ey} saInos Bupuny Jeyjo yoes I8l 8ses)d)
000'G$ uoljepuUnod JyBiuy sjunowy juels) Jayo
019'peS 0L9'v$ 000°'0€$ (s)psemy Bugpuny psleulpioo)
sasInog und $32In0g spung spund [e1auag) :
_muo._- 49430 Jo junowy m_.__ﬂ::m L9430 10 SN Spund JoVYY spund >u>> papun Spund 9802 |ei3uac) Joqly uuy >u_..=._00 MEBUSJYSEAA .Amvmu._:ow w==w>¢m

“Weibold Yi10A 10} seAjeUIB]Y Jejus) pooyioquBleN SoBed :aweN weJboid

18)U87) POOYIOqUBISN 85884 _”mEmz. .

._..m_On_:m NVIO0Ud 9L-G1L0Z Ad - § Juswyseny

- - - =




V/N

‘spuny esey) abeuew o {ajqeslidde ) passasse 99} aaljesisiuiupe Apoads quabe jeossy se Bujalas s) Juedlidde 3|

VIN

‘sisuped ssoioe paseys si Buipuny moy ujejdxa 9sanbaa aageioqejoo |

swWayl Jsyio pue |en} ‘ssliddns wieiBoud ‘sea} aouenUs ‘pooj Sepn|oul JBLO

"yoea 4o} §3s09 Ajuapl pue (s)esuadxe jo adA3 3517 (o)

VIN

"Jawolsno Jad Apisqns jo Junouwe ayj Buiuiwiielap 1o} Aoijod ay3 yseye pue Jawio}sno Jad JUNowe ajewss ‘spuny jo sesn o|qiBi[e aquasaq (p)

VIN

19bpnq weuBoud jo %6z JaAo [€10] S1S0D BAEMSIUIIPE J Y2ed 10j S350 Aiusp] pue (s}esusdxa Jo adA} 31SIT ..

VIN

*SaIAIas Jo adoos pue WLl Jo awel 3siT (9)

VIN

593} welboud jo aainos sy} aquosad (q)

00'000'9€$ xoudde e panjea sl jng anusaal [enjoe JON "sJojual pue sisjuasald 'sion) Se Jsisse oym 1oa(oud Siu} Ul $I89JUNJOA OG JOAC WO SLUIOD SUCBUOP PUIY-U|
‘papJodad pUe paJEWISa aJe SUONEBUOP PUIy-u] Moy aqLiosaq (e)




CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

*NOTE: CITY ATTORNEY MUST REVIEW CONTRACTS
BEFORE SUBMISSION TO CITY COUNCIL

D
SUBMITTED BY: MARY CASEY (FOR ANDREA PLEVEK@ DATE: 8/11/2015

DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

CONTRACTOR: Peace Neighborhood Center

PURPOSE: A2GF — HUMAN SERVICES (COORDINATED FUNDING)

CONTRACT TYPE: | XX | SERVICES MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $30,000

S R
HUMAN RIGHTS APPROVAL DATE: ?’gﬁg LIVING WAGE APPROVAL DATE: g l /3

RESOLUTION REQUIRED: YES XX NO

RESOLUTION NO. R-15-186
PLEASE ATTACH

SIGNATURES: PLEASE MARK PAGES
(IN ORDER) REQUIRED SIGNED DATE SIGNED

CONTRACTOR X Do) —

SERVICE UNIT X A ,I 3/
v

CITY ATTORNEY X G e YRS
/ =

9119071

a\t‘/&(/a":')

CITY ADMINISTRATOR X

MAYOR

b

ﬂ'\\xkgv

CITY CLERK

x

RETURN CONTRACT TO: Shari Norris/Community Services PHONE: 794-6500 ext 42504




